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implementation of tbe «oda) housing  
schemes introduced by this Ministry.

SHRI P. GANOADEB : May 1 know 
how the LIC proposes to utilise its fund 
for the major social objectives, like hous-
ing; without affecting adversely the policy, 
holder'^ interests ?

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL • LIC does not 
utilise the funds directly ; LIC only gives 
loans at a predeterm ined rate of interest 
and as these loans are secured loans, there 
is no question of a risk an the part of the 
LIC.

Allocation of Funds to West Bengal for 
Housing Projects

*167. SHRIMATI B1BHA GHOSH
GOSWAMI : Will the Minister of WORKS 
AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) the total amount allotted to the
West Bengal Government for the housing 
projects during the first three years of the 
Fourth Five Year Plan ;

(b) the amount spent so far by the
West Bengal administration for this pur-
pose ; .

(c) whether a number of project
works have not been taken up due to the 
negligence of the West Bengal administra-
tion ; and

(d) if so, the action taken in the
matter ?

I  HE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING 
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) An outlay of 
Rs, 315 lakhs has been approved by the 
Planning Commission for the first 3 years 
of the Fourth Plan,

(b) According to information recei-
ved fro p  the State Government, an expen-
diture Of Rs. 74 lakhs had been incurred 
in 196&.70. The anticipated expenditure 
for 1970*71 was repotted to be Re, 2(4 
lakhs again* an approved outlay of 
Rs. 101 lakhs* M l not yet

been received. For the yeai 1971-72, an 
outlay o f Rs. 130 lakhs was approved by 
the Planning Commission ; the  amount 
utilized so far against this provision has 
not yet been reported.

(c) and (d) . No such instance has
come to our notice.

SHRIMATI B1BHA GHOSH GOS-
WAMI : From the answer 1 find that an 
amount o f  315 lakhs only has been apptt»> 
ved as the outlay for the first three years 
of the Fourth Five Year Plan. I want to 
know whether the Minister's attention has 
been drawn to a news item published in 
the Patt io t dated the 27th August, 1971, 
which said :—

“ Despite the fact that West Bengal got 
the lion’s share o f the funds for urban 
housing schemes allotted by the Centre, 
progress so far by the State Govern-
ment in implementing the schemes 
has been extremely tardy. The Centre 
has sanctioned Rs. 140 crores for the 
first three years of tbe Fourth Plan as 
against Rs. 242 crores allotted to the 
rest of the country. The Centre has 
also earmarked Rs. 8 crores for bustee 
clearance in Calcutta City. For this 
year Rs. 3 crores have been sanctioned 
for bustee clearance out of which the 
State Government had been able to 
utilise only Rs, 60 lakhs till July.’'

Will be give his reaction to that ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : This is my 
statement. 1 do not have to give my re-
action to it.

SHRIMATI BIBHA GHOSH GOS-
WAMI : 1 want to know from tbe Minis-
ter tbe expenditure up to 31 st October, 
1971, out o f tbe approved outlay o f Rs. 120 
lakh' for 1971*72.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : I have fa** 
to Calcutta and have discussed with the 
CMDA authorities about expenditure 
growth. The CMDA is a  new body which 
came into being last year aad, naturally, 
in the earlier stages it was flodiftg it diffi-
cult to  find the implementation M fc f e t f t .
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But , *s time is passjn*, I «m hoping tb*t 
th t  CMDA will catch up, C alcutta  is one 
c«Mi where the Centre is now giving* subs-
tantial financial help and we are keen that 
C alcutta  should use it, and come up to the 
expectation.

SHRI IND RAJIT GUPTA : The
CMDA, to  which the hon. Minister referred 
just now, is not only o f recent origin but 
is a sort o f an omnibus body which is 
s u p p o s e d  to look after so many asrects of 
urban development. May 1 know fiom 
him whether any specialised agency for 
tbe construction of housing projects in 
West Bengal and particularly tn the urban 
area has been set up so far and whether it 
is not a fact that there is no State Housing 
Board yet finalised and that these funds, 
whether they be from they be from the 
LlC o r from the Central Government, are 
not being effectively spent because no 
specialised agency has been set up ? What 
does the Government propose to do about 
i t ?

SHRI U  K* GUJRAL ; 1 am in agree- 
m m t  with my hon. friend. 1 am trying 
taim press upon the West Bengal admimstia- 
ttoe that they must set up a housing board. 
Unfortunately, I have not succeeded so 
far. But I might say that West Bengal is 
not tbe only instance. There are a few 
mote States also which have not yet set up 
housing boards and the result is that hous-
ing activity in those States is suffering 
rather badly.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : West 
Bengal is under the President’s Rule now. 
W hat is the  difficulty in setting up a hous-
ing board ?

SHRI I. K . GUJRAL : Although it 
is und*r the President’s Rule, it has its 
own administration. I have been impress-
ing upon tbe administration, the Governor 
aad tbe  Secretaries concerned, that housing 
board' should be quickly set up,

SHRI B. K. DASCH,OWDHURY : In 
view of tbe boq. Minister’s concern to 
|at housing boa*d set up„ in Wept Bengal
for h o m ^ p ? o > c js ,  [ wjxitd itka to  retain;*

the hon. Minister that bousing piojects 
are also to  be executed, other than Cirittrtta 
in roofussii districts of West Bengal. May 
I know whether the Governm ent has got a 
scheme to look after tbe housing projects 
in mofussil districts also ?

SHRI |. K. GUJRAL : The allocation 
of housing, as I mentioned earlier, is for 
West Bengal. I am sorry, the housing 
activity is lean in other parts of tbe State 
primarily because there is no housing pro* 
ject. That is why 1 have been impressing 
that a housing board is imperative.

Ordinance Lowering Land C eiling 
in Bihar for President’s Assent

+

*170. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
SHRI RAM BHAGAT 
PASWAN :

Will the M inister of AGRICULTURE 
be pleased to  state :

(a) whethei the Bihar Government has
promulgated two Ondances in July, 1971, 
lowering ceilings on land and introducing 
ceiling on urban property respectively ;

(b) if so, whether President’s assent to
the above Ordinances has beed refused ; 
and

(c) if so, tbe reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SH1NDE) :
(a) to  (c) .  The draft Ordinance on
Bihar on Land Ceiling was discussed with
the Chief Minister and Revenue M inister
o f Bihar on 7th September, 1971. The
Government of India is in broad agree*
ment with the legislative proposals made
by the Government o f Bihar. A few
suggestions made by the Governmen ** o f
India are now under the consideration of
tha State Government. The G o v e rn ^ n t
of India is keen to have the new
lawena<&ed as eatly  *s possible*




